

# 20-3858-cv(L), 20-4127-cv(CON)

---

---

## United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

PETRÓLEOS DE VENEZUELA S.A., PDV HOLDING, INC.,  
PDVSA PETRÓLEO S.A.,

*Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellants,*

– v. –

MUFG UNION BANK, N.A., GLAS AMERICAS LLC,

*Defendants-Counter-Claimants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

### **BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-COUNTER-DEFENDANTS- APPELLANTS PETRÓLEOS DE VENEZUELA, S.A., PDVSA PETRÓLEO, S.A. AND PDV HOLDING, INC.**

---

MICHAEL J. GOTTLIEB  
NICHOLAS REDDICK  
KYLE A. MATHEWS  
KRISTIN E. BENDER  
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP  
1875 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 303-1000

JEFFREY B. KORN  
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP  
787 Seventh Avenue  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 728-8000

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Counter-  
Defendant-Appellant PDV  
Holding, Inc.*

KURT W. HANSSON  
JAMES R. BLISS  
PAUL HASTINGS LLP  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10166  
(212) 318-6000

IGOR V. TIMOFEYEV  
PAUL HASTINGS LLP  
2050 M Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 551-1700

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-  
Appellants Petróleos De Venezuela S.A.  
and PDVSA Petróleo S.A.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    The 2020 Notes Transaction .....	3
B.    The United States’ Recognition of and Support for the National Assembly .....	4
C.    The National Assembly’s Rejection of the Exchange Offer .....	6
D.    The District Court Proceedings .....	10
E.    The District Court’s Summary Judgment Decision .....	11
1.    Act of State Doctrine .....	11
2.    Choice of Law .....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	20
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT CONTRAVENED THE ACT OF STATE DOCTRINE BY RULING THAT THE TRANSACTION DOCUMENTS ARE VALID AND ENFORCEABLE .....	20
A.    The District Court Improperly Denied Legal Effect to the National Assembly’s Sovereign Acts by Declaring Valid the Precise Transaction the National Assembly Categorically Rejected .....	21
B.    The District Court Ignored the Context of the National Assembly’s September 2016 Resolution .....	27
C.    The District Court Violated the Doctrine of International Comity by Disregarding Venezuela’s Official Interpretation of Its Law .....	31
1. <i>The Republic’s Submission Was Adequately Supported</i> .....	32
2. <i>The District Court’s Charge of Inconsistency Is Meritless</i> .....	34
3. <i>The District Court Misinterpreted the Context of the                 Venezuelan Government’s Submission</i> .....	37

D.	<i>Allied Bank’s</i> Extraterritorial Takings Exception Is Inapplicable .....	39
E.	United States Law and Policy Interests Favor Giving Effect to the National Assembly’s Sovereign Acts.....	43
II.	THE VALIDITY OF THE TRANSACTION DOCUMENTS IS GOVERNED BY VENEZUELAN LAW .....	45
A.	The Parties’ Dispute Regarding the Validity of the 2020 Notes Is a Dispute Regarding Their “Validity” Within the Meaning of UCC § 8-110 .....	46
B.	Under New York’s Choice-of-Law Rules, a Foreign State-Owned Entity’s Actual Authority to Contract Must Be Determined Under the Foreign State’s Law.....	53
C.	The District Court Misapplied New York’s Choice-of-Law Rule Regarding Transactions Allegedly Executed in Violation of Foreign Law .....	57
D.	The District Court’s Multifactor “Grouping of Contacts” Analysis Was Inappropriate for Determining the Law Applicable to the Issue of Actual Authority .....	59
	CONCLUSION .....	61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Allied Bank Int’l v. Banco Credito Agricola de Cartago</i> , 757 F.2d 516 (2d Cir. 1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Civ. Liberties Union v. Nat’l Sec. Agency</i> , 925 F.3d 576 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	6
<i>Anglo-Iberia Underwriting Mgmt. Co. v. PT Jamsostek</i> , No. 97 Civ. 5116 (HB), 1998 WL 289711 (S.D.N.Y. June 4, 1998) .....	55
<i>Animal Sci. Prods., Inc. v. Hebei Welcome Pharm. Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1865 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bader v. Kramer</i> , 484 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	32
<i>Banco de Espana v. Fed. Res. Bank of N.Y.</i> , 114 F.2d 438 (2d Cir. 1940) .....	21, 31, 36
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	20, 21, 39, 42
<i>Bandes v. Harlow &amp; Jones, Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 661 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	41
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs of Chaffee County v. Potter</i> , 142 U.S. 355 (1892).....	51
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs of Gunnison Cnty., Colorado v. E. H. Rollins &amp; Sons</i> , 173 U.S. 255 (1899).....	51
<i>Crystallex Int’l Corp. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , 932 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	54
<i>Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp. Inc. v. Galadari</i> , 610 F. Supp. 114 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff’d in relevant part</i> , 777 F.2d 877 (2d Cir. 1985).....	41

*Estate of Landers v. Leavitt*,  
545 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2008), *as revised* (Jan. 15, 2009) .....19

*Exp.-Im. Bank of China v. Cent. Bank of Liberia*,  
No. 15 Civ. 9565 (ALC), 2017 WL 1378271 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 12,  
2017) .....55

*Fed. Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill*,  
332 U.S. 380 (1947).....44, 56

*Fed. Treasury Enter. Sojuzplodoimport v. Spirits Int’l B.V.*,  
809 F.3d 737 (2d Cir. 2016) .....20, 41

*French v. Banco Nacional de Cuba*,  
23 N.Y.2d 46 (N.Y. 1968) .....26, 40

*Galu v. Swissair: Swiss Air Transport Co.*,  
873 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1989) .....26

*Grayton v. United States*,  
92 Fed. Cl. 327 (2010) .....39

*Jimenez v. Palacios*,  
No. 19-CV-0490-KSJM, 2019 WL 3526479 (Del. Ch. Aug. 2,  
2019) ..... 11

*Jota v. Texaco, Inc.*,  
157 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998) .....36

*Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas  
Bumi Negara*,  
313 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002) .....32, 37

*Konowaloff v. Metro. Museum of Art*,  
702 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2012) .....20, 24

*Korea Life Ins. Co., v. Morgan Guar. Tr. Co. of N.Y.*,  
269 F. Supp. 2d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....57, 58

*Maltina Corp. v. Cawy Bottling Co.*,  
462 F.2d 1021 (5th Cir. 1972) .....41

*Menendez v. Saks & Co.*,  
 485 F.2d 1355 (2d Cir. 1973), *rev'd on other grounds sub nom*,  
*Alfred Dunhill of London, Inc. v. Republic of Cuba*, 425 U.S. 682  
 (1976) .....41

*Netherlands v. Fed. Rsrv. Bank of N.Y.*,  
 201 F.2d 455 (2d Cir. 1953) .....45

*O.N.E. Shipping Ltd. v. Flota Mercante Grancolombiana, S.A.*,  
 830 F.2d 449 (2d Cir. 1987) .....20

*Oetjen v. Cent. Leather Co.*,  
 246 U.S. 297 (1918).....42

*Republic of Benin v. Mezei*,  
 No. 06 Civ. 870 (JGK), 2010 WL 3564270 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9,  
 2010) .....53, 60

*Republic of Philippines v. Marcos*,  
 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986) .....26

*Ricaud v. American Metal Co.*,  
 246 U.S. 304 (1918).....23

*Riggs Nat'l Corp. v. Comm'r*,  
 163 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....24

*Schlessinger v. Valspar Corp.*,  
 686 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012) .....58

*Sea Breeze Salt, Inc. v. Mitsubishi Corp.*,  
 899 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2018) .....42

*Storr v. Nat'l Def. Sec. Council of Indonesia-Jakarta*,  
 No. 95 Civ. 9663 (AGS), 1997 WL 633405 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 14,  
 1997) .....55

*Tabacalera Severiano Jorge, S.A. v. Standard Cigar Co.*,  
 392 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1968) .....41

*Tchacosh Co. v. Rockwell Int'l Corp.*,  
 766 F.2d 1333 (9th Cir. 1985) .....39

*Themis Capital, LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo*,  
881 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....53

*U.S. Olympic Comm. v. Intelicense Corp., S.A.*,  
737 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1984) .....16, 40

*Underhill v. Hernandez*,  
168 U.S. 250 (1897).....26

*United States v. Belmont*,  
301 U.S. 324 (1937).....42

*United States v. Merit*,  
962 F.2d 917 (9th Cir. 1992) .....26

*United States v. Pink*,  
315 U.S. 203 (1942).....31

*United States v. Sperry Corp.*,  
493 U.S. 52 (1989).....39

*United States ex rel. Von Heymann v. Watkins*,  
159 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1947) .....41

*W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Env’t Tectonics Corp., Int’l*,  
493 U.S. 400 (1990).....20, 21, 38

*West v. Multibanco Comermex S.A.*,  
807 F.2d 820 (9th Cir. 1987) .....26

*Whallon v. Lynn*,  
230 F.3d 450 (1st Cir. 2000).....32

**Statutes**

8 Anderson U.C.C. § 8-110:6 [Rev] (3d ed.).....46

N.Y. Bill Jacket, 1997 A.B. 6619, Ch. 566 .....47, 49, 50

New York Gen. Obligations Law Section 5-1401 .....46

U.C.C. § 1-301(c)(6) .....46

U.C.C. § 8-110, Official Comment 2.....47, 52



U.C.C. § 8-110(a).....46

U.C.C. § 8-110(a)(1).....17, 46

U.C.C. § 8-110(d) .....46

U.C.C. § 8-202, Official Comment 3.....50, 51, 52

U.C.C. § 8-202(b) .....47, 49

U.C.C. § 8-202(b)(1).....48

William D. Hawkland & James S. Rogers, 7A Hawkland UCC Series  
 § 8-110:2 (2019) .....47, 49, 50

**Other Authorities**

Colo. Const. art. XI, § 6 .....52

Colo. Const. art. XI, § 6 (1876). .....52

J. Stern, *Property, Exclusivity, and Jurisdiction*, 100 VA. L. REV. 111  
 (2014) .....40

Prefatory Note to Article 8 at III.B (1994) .....48

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 6, cmt. f (1971).....59

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 202, cmt. c (1971) .....57

Thomas W. Wälde and George Ndi, *Stabilizing International  
 Investment Commitments: International Law Versus Contract  
 Interpretation*, 31 Tex. Int’l L.J. 215 (Spring 1996). .....60
